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Please read this instruction manual
carefully before using
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EH17A
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Thank you for choosing our products, please read the handbook carefully before using.
The Information In this handbook Is correct at the time of printing. Our company Is
responsible for revising and updating this handbook. However, we reserve the right to
modify and update our products and handbook without notice. This handbook contains
sketches, which are to be used as a reference only. Please use common sense if these
sketches do not exactly reflect your situation or products.
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<> To avoid any accidental risks or damages to the range hood, please read this user's manual carefully
before initial installation and use.

<> Make sure that the actual voltage and frequency are accorded with the ones clarified in this user's
manual to avoid any possible damages to the range hood.

<> The range hood is for residential use only.

B Environmental Protection
1. Packing materials like absorption film, polystyrene and plastics may cause suffocation, so please keep
them away from the reach of infants and children.
2. Dispose the packing materials properly.
3. The replaced appliance should be sent to the local reclamation depot or recycling center. Keep
children away from those places to ensure their safety. The electric wire of the appliance should be
cut off to avoid misuse.

B Mechanical Safety

1. Please use standard accessories provided by our company to ensure safe installation. (Make sure to
use the expansion pipe and expansion bolt provided by our company, in case the range hood falls
down accidentally); The hole drilled in the wall should precisely match the size of the expansion pipe,
otherwise, the range hood may loose and fall down.

2. The wall should be strong enough to support the range hood. As for hollow wall or hollow plate, the
thickness of its solid part should be no less than 1.18inch. As for concrete wall, the installation can be
directly operated. The range hood should be firmly fixed on the wall.

3. When drilling on the roof or celling, please make sure not to damage the electric lines as well as any
other hidden devices.

4. When moving the range hood for installing, cleaning or repairing, please make sure to wear protective
gloves to prevent your hands as the edge of the range hood.

9. The appliance is not intended for use by hurtby the (including children) with reduced physical sensory or mental
capabillities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

6. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

Il Electrical Safety and Fire Prevention

1. The range hood should be connected to a standard power socket with safe grounding. The midway
connection, prolonged electric line or multi-socket wiring may cause electric shock, overheating and even
fire. The wiring task should only be carried out by a professional electrician in accordance with current
national or local electric safety regulations. Power off before wiring and make sure proper measures have
been taken to avoid unexpected connection.

2. If the supply cord is damaged,it must be replaced by a special cord or assembly available from the
manufacturer or its service agent.

3. All electrical parts including motor, switch and connector assembly, etc. should be strictly prevented
from water. Never rinse your range hood directly with water or high-pressure steam. Never use the
range hood when it is wetted to prevent electric shock.

4. Never touch the power plug, power switch or other electric parts with wet hand, otherwise, you may
get an electric shock.

5. Never discharge the exhaust of range hood through the hot flue which is used to release waste smoke
arising from coal and gas or other fuels.

6. When the cooking utensil catches fire, switch off the range hood immediately. Effective extinguishing
measures must be taken at once, such as covering the open flame with metal cover, turning off the master
gas valve and keeping flammable substance from the open flame etc.

7. Never use an open flame under the range hood. To avoid the danger of fire, do not cook or grill over
an open flame under the range hood. When switched on, the range hood could draw flames into the
filter. Fat partical drawn into the range hood present a fire hazard.



8. All exhaust pipes, flues and devices should be non-flammable. Never cover the
range hood with flammable plastic film or paper.

9. The range hood should be fixed on the wall above the cook top. Keep a height of
25.59-29.53inch between the bottom of the range hood and the surface of the
cook top. The working temperature for the range hood should not exceed 104

10. After the appliance fixed, the plug should be accessible.

11. Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal waste, use sepa-
rate collection facilities. Contact you local government for information regarding
the collection systems available. If electrical appliances are disposed of In _
landfills or dumps, hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and get into the food chain,
damaging your health and well-being.

12. There is fire risk if cleaning is not carried out in accordance with the instructions.

B Danger of Toxic Fumes
1. Great care should be taken when using the gas cook top which may cause carbon monoxide poison.
Keep the room well ventilated.
2. When the range hood is under exhaust mode, make sure to install the damper along with the range hood.
3. Clean the metal filter according to actual conditions.

B Suggestion and Description
1. Warranty service is not provided based on the following situations:
1) Failing to show invoice issued by authorized agents.
2) Damages of the parts due to the abused and wrong installation, improper use, improper location,
carelessness or other factors.
3) Repair and maintenance without the permission of FOTILE authorized agents.
4) Other situations that can't be controlled by FOTILE authorized agents.
In above case, FOTILE will be released from any responsibilities for the loss of personal property,
personal injury directly or indirectly caused by the product.
2. Never expose the range hood when your kitchen is being decorated. The construction material, dust,
lacquer, paintings as well as their released gases may corrupt the surface of the range hood and make it

tarnished. Therefore, please install the range hood after decoration.

3. Please clean the surface of range hood with neutral detergent and soft cloth. Wring out the cloth when
cleaning the switch and lamps.

4. Make sure to keep the appliance horizontally. Over long or more bends of exhaust pipe may impair air
function, and more relative operation noise will occur.

5. In case any malfunctions occur, please power off the range hood at once, and call our authorized
dealers or distributors for help.

6. This manual contains the information updated till the time when it is printed. We keen on technical
Innovation, we will reserve the rights to improve or modify the product and user's manual without any
prior notices. Some of the illustrations in this manual are for reference purpose only, and subject to the
actual products if there are any differences.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF A RANGE TOP GREASE FIRE:

a) Never leave surface units unattended at high settings. Boilovers cause smoking and greasy
spillovers that may ignite. Heat oils slowly on low or medium settings.

b) Always turn hood ON when cooking at high heat or when flambeing food (i.e. Crepes Suzette, Cher-
ries Jubilee, Peppercorn Beef Flambe’).

c) Clean ventilating fans frequently. Grease should not be allowed to accumulate on fan or filter.

d) Use proper pan size. Always use cookware appropriate for the size of the surface element.

WARNING — TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY TO PERSONS IN THE
EVENT OF A RANGE TOP GREASE FIRE, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

a) SMOTHER FLAMES with a close-fitting lid, cookie sheet, or metal tray, then turn off the burner. BE
CAREFUL TO PREVENT BURNS. If the flames do not go out immediately, EVACUATE AND CALL
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

b) NEVER PICK UP A FLAMING PAN — You may be burned.

c) DO NOT USE WATER, including wet dishcloths or towels — a violent steam explosion will result.
d) Use an extinguisher ONLY if:

1) You know you have a Class ABC extinguisher, and you already know how to operate it.

2) The fire iIs small and contained in the area where it started.

3) The fire department is being called. 4) You can fight the fire with your back to an exit.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. In the event of an electrical short circuit, grounding reduces the risk of
electric shock by providing an escape wire for the electric current. This appliance is equipped with a cord
having a grounding wire with a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an outlet that is properly
Installed and grounded.

WARNING - Improper grounding can result in a risk of electric shock.

Consult a qualified electrician if the grounding instructions are not completely understood, or if doubt exists
as to whether the appliance is properly grounded.

Do not use an extension cord. If the power supply cord is too short, have a qualified electrician install an
outlet near the appliance.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL DUCTWORK.

PACKAGE AND PRODUCT INFORMATION _

B Packing List

00000
ooooo

-
Name:Main Frame Pack Qty: 1 | Name: Pothook Qty: 1 | Name: Exhaust Cover Qty: 1
o \\\
@EM
Name:Seal Mat Qty: 1 | Name:Screw ST2.9x19 Qty: 4

Qty: 1

> | o

Name: Screw ST3.9%x9.5 Qty:4 | Name:Screw M4x18 Qty: 8

Qty: 7
N |
&) e =
Name: Screw ST4.5x60  Qty: 7 Name:Oil Holder Qty:1 | Name:Safety Block Qty:1




T 3. Use the aluminum foll tape to affix the vent pipe on the exhaust cover. If necessary, use the

aluminum foll tape to affix vent pipe joint on the vent pipe;

\% 4. Use eight bolts (M4 x 18) to fix the exhaust cover and rubber seal mat on the top of the mainframe;
o5. Fix the mainframe. The mainframe should not be deflective and meet the wall closely with a

Name:User's Manual Qty:1 gap between the bottom and the wall;

6. Install the vent pipe according to the fig.1, The pipe must be straight with a smooth elbow and
B Product Basic Conditons tight connection. The vane of the exhaust cover must have no resistance while it is opened and
closed;

AT 1807 —

7. According to the fig.2, confirm the position on the wall and drill a hole in which a expansion pipe

Q\v Is put tightly, and then fix the safety block with a wood bolt;

8. Install the decorative cover :
(1) Put the decorative cover into the outer cover;

(2) Hold both of them up, when the decorative cover matches the decorative cover pothook

19.88

fixed on the wall, push both of them onto the wall;

8 (3) Slide the outer cover down slowly, then insert the bottom edge of the outer cover into the
MML gap between the top panel and the motor frame.
/ﬁxm

(*)1.Take down the outer cover before installation;

29.33 M/’Wﬂ (unit:inch) 2 Please exchange step 4 and step 5 when matching with cupboard;

3.Choose the type of drill bit according to the material of the wall.

B Performance Specifications

The dimension of the vent pipe hole The fixing dimension of the decorative
Wlerre] EH17A from top cover pothook from top
29.72 29.72
Voltage/Frequency 110-120V/60HZz = — -— —a -
Rated power inputof the range hood 204W (light power included 1.2W) - I %
| high setting 70dB(A) & 482 A
Noise — QL}‘/ | @A
low setting 65dB(A) O S A _;_}_!: L
Max static pressure 368Pa *
Caution- Vent pipe in cupboard from the front: Vent pipe in the ceiling from the
1. The dB(A) noise in the above table is tested in accordance with IEC60704 standard, ITom: 5 51
which indicates the sound power level. Pressure level, to answer for: High setting 56 dB- vent pipe  ceiling vent pipe ceiling o ‘R
low setting 51 dB. 7 / |
2. Such parameters as noise may have a deviation of less than 5%. T = - ' I I 2 .

19.96

i i
>30.12
<47.24

INSTALLATION

_ =

B Installation Steps
1. Prepare an electric drill with a ¢0.39inch drill bit; ’ ]

2. According to the fig.1, confirm the position on the wall and drill six holes in which expansion

el
g
it

25.59-29.53
r‘

T TR
—
—
(@)

25.59-29.53

pipes are put tightly. Fix pothook and decorative cover pothook, and then fasten the wood

bolts. Or you can use two self-tapping screws (ST2.9 x 19) to fix the decorative cover

(unit:inch)

pothook on the wood ceiling;



Bl Installation Requirements
1. Fix the range hood to the roof or hood-mounting bracket, it must be kept about 25.59-29.53inch

away from the cooktop.

2. For air-exhaust, the vent pipe must be led out of the house or into the public flue, and the joint
must be airproof; for air-recirculation, active carbon filter must be installed.

3. To guarantee an effective exhaust system, vent pipe changing are not permitted.

4. Ensure the power outlet is properly grounded.
(*) DO NOT vent exhaust air into hot flue that is used to vent smoke produced by coal or other fuels.

Light High Speed Low Speed Power
- |
)

Bl Clean the Exterior
Warning: To protect the surface , please don't use an abrasive compound or coarse

cloth to clean the exterior
1. Clean the surface with a wet cloth and neutral detergent.

2. Don't rinse the exterior.

3. Don't allow the dirt and grime to build up.

4. If the unit is directly exposed to salt disinfectant bleach powder or other strong detergents
please clean with a damp cloth and dry immediately.

5. The stainless steel air inlet components may cut the hand. Please be careful when they are
Installed or torn down. It is suggested to wash the components in the dishwasher. During

the whole process of washing, please wear gloves.

Hl Cleaning the Oil Holder and the Air Inlet Part
Warning:
1. Anticlockwise rotate and carefully remove the oil holder, empty the oil holder.
2. Unscrew the bolt to remove the filter mesh, place the oil holder, the air inlet part and the
filter into the warm water with neutral detergent and clean thoroughly.

3. Dry and replace them.

% Suggestion:
1. Clean the exterior after each use.
2. Clean the air inlet and the filter mesh.
3. Clean the impeller every year (only for professional).

The method of changing lamp
1. The miniature flat blade screwdriver inserts into the right aperture of lampshade.(figure1)

2. Force open the lampshade carefully (figure2) and then take it down through moving to right.
3. Rotate the lamp in the counterclockwise direction.(figure3)

(*x)NOTE: prevent the surface of collecting hood from scuffing.
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Exhaust Principal Electric Air
Sealed mat Cover Part

Decorative
cover hook %

pothook

Clamping Air chamber Decorative
box Passageway Motor Impeller nut cover cover

Press line board

Back board

Clean and clear Oil holder Smoke Reflector Bulb Lamp Mechanism Top Out cover
filter canopy piece  switch canopy

to the following diagram:

Abnormal phenomena

When pressing the switch,
the range hood and the lights
don't work.

The motor runs but the
lights don't work.

Mechanical shaking noise
exists.

Extraction strength is not
powerful.

Too loud noises.

Possible reason

The power supply is not
connected well.

The lights are damaged.

The lights and the lights
holder aren't connected well.

The bolt loosens.

Ventilation and convection
are too strong.

The distance between the
hood and stove is too long.

The vent pipe Is
transformative.

B Identification and Settlements of Common Problems

If you find abnormities, please stop using and cut off the power supply, then check according

Examine and repair meathod

Check whether it is well
connected with the socket.

Check whether the socket is
electrified.

Change the lights by
professionals.

Tweak the lamp tightly.

Check whether the screws
on the surface are loose.

Install the range hood lower.

Close some windows.

Reinstall the vent pipe.

(»)If the rangehood can not work normally after all the above problems have been solved,

please contact the local distnbutor.

~10-
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Manuel d'utilisation

S'il vous plait lisez attentivement
ce manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser




) R

Merci d'avoir choisi hos produits, s’il vous plait lisez le manuel d'utilisation attentivement avant
d'utiliser. Les informations dans ce manuel étaient correctes au moment de l'impression.
Notre societé est responsable de I'examen et |la mise a jour de ce manuel d'utilisation.
Cependant, nous nous réservons le droit de modifier et mettre a jour nos produits et le
manuel d'utilisation sans préavis. Ce manuel d'utilisation contient des dessins, qui
devraient étre utilisés qu'a titre de référence. S’il vous plait utilisez le sens commun si ces
dessins ne refletent pas exactement votre situation ou produits.

CONTENUS
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<> Pour eviter les risques d'accident ou de dommages a la hotte, s'il vous plait lisez ce manuel d'utilisation
attentivement avant l'installation initiale et |'utilisation.

<> Assurez-vous que la tension et la fréquence réelle sont accordées avec les produits clarifiés dans ce
manuel d'utilisation pour éviter les éventuels dommages et intéréts a la hotte.

<> La hotte est pour l'usage résidentiel seulement.

B Protection de I'environnement

1. Les matériaux d'emballage comme le film d'absorption, le polystyrene et le plastique peuvent causer
une suffocation, s'il vous plait, Mettez-les hors de la portée des nourrissons et des enfants.

2. Eliminer les matériaux d'emballage correctement.

3. L'appareil remplacé doit étre envoyée au local de dépdt de régénération ou de centre de recyclage.
Eloignez les enfants de ces lieux pour assurer leur sécurité. Le fil électrique de l'appareil doit étre
coupé pour éviter les abus.

B Sécurité mécanique

1. S'll vous plait utilisez les accessoires standards fournis par notre entreprise pour assurer la securité
de l'installation. (Assurez-vous d'utiliser la conduite d'expansion et le boulon d'expansion fourni par
notre societé, dans le cas ou la hotte tombe en panne éventuellement);Le trou percé dans le mur doit
correspondre précisément a la taille de la conduite d'expansion, sinon la hotte peut perdre et tomber.

2. Le mur doit étre suffisamment solide pour supporter la hotte. Quant a mur creuse ou assiette creuse,
I'épaisseur de sa partie solide doit pas étre inférieure a 1.18 pouce. En ce qui concerne mur de béton,
I'installation peut étre opérée directement. La hotte doit étre solidement fixée au mur.

3. Lors du percage sur le toit ou le plafond, s'il vous plait assurez-vous de ne pas endommager les lignes
électriques ainsi que les autres dispositifs cacheés.

4. Lors du déplacement de la hotte pour linstallation, le nettoyage ou la réparation, s'il vous plait
assurez-vous de porter des gants de protection pour éviter que vos mains au bord de la hotte.

S. L'appareil n'est pas concu pour étre utilisé par le dommage (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales, ou le manque d'expérience et de connaissances, a moins
qu'elles n'aient été formées et encadrées pour l'utilisation de cet appareil par une personne
responsable pour leur sécurite.

6. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

Il Sécurité électrique et prévention des incendies

1. La hotte doit étre relieée a une prise d'alimentation standard avec mise a terre. La connexion a
mi-chemin, prolongement de la ligne électrique ou de plusieurs cables de la prise peut provoquer un
choc électrique, la surchauffe et méme si I'incendie. La tache de cablage ne devrait qu'étre effectuée
par un électricien professionnel conformément aux réglementations nationales en cours ou locales de
seécurité électrique. Mise hors tension avant de cabler et assurez-vous les propres mesures ont éeté
prises pour eviter la connexion inattendue.

2. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommageé, il doit étre remplace par le cordon spécial disponible
aupres du fabricant ou de son service.

3. All electrical parts including motor, switch and connector assembly, etc. should be strictly prevented
from water. Never rinse your range hood directly with water or high-pressure steam. Never use the
range hood when it is wetted to prevent electric shock.

4. Ne jamais toucher le cordon d'alimentation, interrupteur d'alimentation ou d'autres parties électriques
avec les mains mouillés. Sinon, vous pouvez recevoir un choc électrique.

9. Ne jamais évacuer les gaz d'échappement de la hotte a travers la fumée chaude qui est utilisée pour
dégager de la fumée déchets passant de charbon et de gaz ou d'autres combustibles.

6. Lorsque l'ustensile de cuisson prend feu, éteignez la hotte immédiatement. Des mesures efficaces
d'extinction doivent étre prises a la foils, comme couvrant la flamme avec couvercle en métal, Tournez
le robinet de gaz principal et le maintien de la substance combustible de la flamme nue.
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7. Ne jamais utiliser la flamme nue sous la hotte. Pour éviter tout risque d'incendie, ne pas faire cuire ou
griller sur une flamme nue sous la hotte. Lorsqu’elle est activée, la hotte pourrait tirer flammes dans le
filtre. Les particules de graisse aspirée dans la hotte présentent un risque
d'incendie.

8. Tous les tuyaux d'échappement, conduits et dispositifs doivent étre inflammable.
Ne jamais couvrir la hotte avec un film plastique ou du papier inflammable.

9. La hotte doit étre fixée sur le mur au-dessus de la table de cuisson. Gardez une
hauteur de 25.59-29.53pouce entre le bas de la hotte et |a surface de la cuisiniere
en place. La température de travail de la hotte ne doit pas dépasser 104°F .

10. Apres avoir fixé 'appareill, la prise doit étre accessible

11. Ne pas jeter les appareils électriques dans les ordures ménageres, utilisez les
Installations de collecte sélective. Contactez les autorités locales pour obtenir
des Informations sur les systemes de collecte disponibles. Si les appareils
électrodomestiques sont éliminés dans des décharges ou dépotoirs, des substances dangereuses
peuvent s'infiltrer dans les eaux souterraines et entrer dans la chaine alimentaire, nuire a votre santé et
bien-étre.

12. Il existe un risque d'incendie, si le nettoyage n'est pas effectué conformément aux instructions.

B Danger de fumées toxiques.

1. Un grand soin doit étre pris lors de l'utilisation du plan de cuisson a gaz qui peut provoquer

poison. Laisser la chambre étre ventilée.
2. Quand la hotte est en mode d'évacuation, assurez-vous d'installer I'amortisseur avec la hotte.
3. Nettoyez le filtre en métal en fonction des conditions réelles.
B Suggestion et description
1. Le service de garantie n'est pas fourni, basé sur la situation suivante:

1) A defaut de montrer la facture, émise par des agents autoriseés.

2) Les dommages sur les pieces dues a des abus et a la mauvaise installation, la mauvaise utilisation,
le mauvais emplacement, l'insouciance ou d'autres facteurs.

3) Réparation et entretien sans l'autorisation des agents autorisés de FOTILE.

4) D'autres situations qui ne peuvent pas étre contrdlées par agents. Dans le cas ci-dessus, FOTILE
sera libéré de toute responsabilité pour la perte de biens personnels, blessures directement et
Indirectement causés par le produit.

2. Ne jJamais exposer la hotte lorsque votre cuisine est décorée. Le matériau de construction, de la
poussiere, de la laque, peintures, ainsi que leurs émissions de gaz libéré peut corrompre la
surface de la hotte et le rendre ternir. Par conséquent, s'il vous plait installez la hotte apres déco-
ration.

3. S’ll vous plait nettoyez la surface de la hotte avec un détergent neutre et un chiffon doux. Essorez le
chiffon avant de nettoyer l'interrupteur et lampes.

4. Assurez-vous de garder |'apparell a I'horizontale. Le long et plus de tuyau d'échappement peut altérer la
fonction de l'air et le bruit de fonctionnement aura lieu.

5. Dans le cas des dysfonctionnements, s'il vous plait éteignez la hotte a la fois, et appelez nos reven-
deurs ou distributeurs agréés pour l'aide.

6. Ce manuel d'utilisation contient des informations a jour jusqu'au moment ou Il est imprimé. Nous
gardons a l'innovation technique, nous réservons le droit d'ameliorer ou de modifier le produit et le
manuel de ['utilisateur, sans avis préalable, Une partie de l'illustration dans ce manuel sont a titre de
reférence uniquement, et sous réserve des produits reels s'il y a des difféerences.

AVERTISSEMENT - POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES DE FEU DE FRITURE
SUR LA TABLE DE CUISSON:

a) Ne laissez jamais la surface de cuisson sans surveillance lorsque les brlleurs sont réglés a des
températures élevées. Les débordements causent de la fumée et les résidus graisseux peuvent
s’enflammer. Faites chauffer les huiles graduellement a feu doux ou moyen.

=I5

b) Mettez toujours la hotte en MARCHE lorsque vous cuisinez a feu vif ou lorsque vous faites flamber des
mets (i.e. les crépes Suzette, les cerises jubilées, le steak au poivre).

c) Nettoyez régulierement la hotte de ventilation. Vous ne devriez pas laisser |la graisse s’accumuler sur le
ventilateur ou sur les filtres.

d) Utilisez des casseroles de grosseur appropriée. Utilisez toujours des casseroles dont |la grosseur corre-
spond a celles des éleéments de |la surface de cuisson.

AVERTISSEMENT - POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES DE BLESSURES EN CAS
DE FEU DE FRITURE, RESPECTEZ LES CONSIGNES SUIVANTES :

a) ETOUFFEZ LES FLAMMES a l'aide d’'un couvercle étanche, d'une tdle a biscuits ou d’'un plateau de
metal, puis éteignez le bradleur. ATTENTION DE NE PAS VOUS BRULER. Si les flammes ne
s'éteignent pas immeédiatement, EVACUEZ LES LIEUX ET APPELEZ LE SERVICE D’INCENDIE.

b) NE MANIPULEZ JAMAIS UN POELON ENFLAMME — Vous pourriez vous brdler.

c) NUTILISEZ PAS D’'EAU ni de serviettes ou de linges mouillés — car il pourrait se produire une violente
explosion de valeur.

d) Utilisez un extincteur SEULEMENT dans les cas suivants :

1) Si vous disposez d’'un extincteur de classe ABC et que vous savez comment vous en servir.

2) S’ll s'agit d'un petit incendie et que celui-ci est concentré dans la zone ou il s’est déclare.

3) Si vous avez appelée les pompiers.

4) Si vous pouvez combattre I'incendie en ayant le dos tourneé vers une sortie.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE A LA TERRE

Cet apparelil doit étre mis a la terre. En cas de court circuit électrique, la mise a la terre réduira le risque de
choc électrique en offrant au courant électrique un acheminement d’'évacuation. Cet appareil est muni d'un
cordon électrique comportant un conducteur de terre et une prise de mise a la terre; La fiche doit étre
branchée dans une prise qui a été installée et mise a |la terre de fagcon appropriée.

AVERTISSEMENT - Un mauvais raccordement de 'appareil au conducteur
de terre peut causer un choc électrique.

Consultez un électricien qualifié si vous ne comprenez pas completement les instructions de mise a la terre
ou si vous avez des doutes tel que si I'apparell est correctement mis a la terre.

N’utilisez pas de rallonge. Si le cordon d'alimentation est trop court, demandez a un électricien qualifié
d’'installer une prise a proximité de 'appareil.

Pour diminuer le risque de I'incendie, veuillez utiliser le conduit métallique.

B Liste de colisage
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Désignation: Couverture

Désignation: coussin

Désignation: écrous

crémalillére décorative Qté:01 | de siege Qté:01 [ST2.9X19 Qté:04
W N
@\\W @\\D\EM
Désignation: conduite Désignation: écrous Désignation: écrous
d'expansion Qté:07 | ST3.9x9.5 Qté:04 |STM4X18 Qté:08
W "
Désignation: écrous o e e . ~, | Désignation: Bloc de
ST4.5x60 Qte:oy |\CcSignation: Forte dinuiie eI, ) Hie Qté:01
\r
Désignation: Manuel
d'utilisateur Qté:01
B Conditions de base du produit (voir la figure)
0
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B Spécifications de performance

Modele EH17A

110-120V/60Hz

De tension/Fréquence

Puissance nominale d’entrée de 'apparell 204W (puissance lumineuse incluse 1.2W)

Max. 70dB(A)
Min. 65dB(A)

368Pa

Bruit

Pression statigue maximale

Note:

1. Le bruit en dB(A) est mesure selon les criteres d'IE60704 et est présenté par le niveau de
la puissance sonore. Pour répondre a Yadi: Max. 56 dB. Min. 51 dB.

2. Il y peut avoir un écart de moins de 5% pour les parametres du bruit, etc.

B Etapes d'installation

1. Préparez une perceuse électrique avec un foret de $0.39pouce:

2. Selon la figure 1 confirmez la position sur le mur et percez six trous dans lesquels les
tuyaux d'extension sont mis fortement. Fixez la crémalillere and le couvercle décoratif, puis
serrez les boulons de bois. Ou vous pouvez utiliser deux vis auto taraudeuses (ST2.9X19)
pour fixer le couvercle décoratif sur le plafond en bois.

3. Utilisez le ruban d'aluminium pour fixer le tuyau de ventilation sur le capot d'échappement.
Si nécessaire, utilisez le ruban d'aluminium pour le raccord des tuyaux de ventilation
apposée sur le tuyau de ventilation.

4. Utilisez huit vis (M4X18) pour fixer le capot d'échappement et les joints en caoutchouc sur le
haut de l'unité centrale;

o. Fixer l'unité centrale. |l ne devrait pas étre défectueux et approche le mur étroitement avec
un espace entre le fond et le mur;

6. Installez le tuyau de ventilation en fonction de la fig.1. Le tuyau doit étre droit avec un coude
lisse et raccord étanche. La palette du capot d'échappement ne doit pas avoir une
resistance lorsqu'elle est ouverte et fermeée;

/7. Selon la fig.2, confirmez la position sur le mur et percez un trou dans lequel un tube
d'extension est appligué fermement, et fixez le bloc de sécurité avec un boulon en bois;

8. Installez le couvercle décoratif:

(1)Remettez le couvercle décoratif dans I'enveloppe extérieure

(2)Maintenez en place tous les deux, lorsque le couvercle décoratif correspond a la crémalillere
fixée sur le mur et poussez les deux sur le mur;

(3)Faites glisser le couvercle externe vers le bas lentement, puis insérez le bord inférieur de
I'enveloppe extérieure dans l'espace entre le panneau supérieur et le chassis du moteur.

() 1. Prenez vers le bas le couvercle extérieur avant l'installation
2. S’'ll vous plait échangez I'étape 4 et I'etape 5 qui est assorti a I'armoire.

3. Choisissez le type d'outil de forage en fonction du matériau du mur.
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La dimension de fixation de la crémaillére du
couvercle décoratif de haut

La dimension du trou du tuyau
d'évacuation de haut

29.72

51

5

!
?

Le tuyau d'évacuation dans le plafond de
l'avant(tuyau de ventilation, plafond)

Le tuyau d'évacuation dans I'armoire
de l'avant(tuyau de ventilation, plafond)

_ 5:51
vent pipe ceiling % vent pipe ceiling B ‘ '
// a NHEHREILHHPZ2Y | o
I A 7
HEalH BN o <
é \«g’;‘;i‘ e = nasl N
I o ] N
1 N
(o)) V/
e ! - =l
= o o 11.61
-— 2972 % -2 % 20.75
e D
&1 N

|

(unit:pouce)

Bl Exigences d'installation
1. Fixez la hotte sur le toit ou le capot-support de montage, il faut garder environ 25.59-29.53

pouce de la surface de cuisson.

2. Pour l'air d'échappement, le tuyau d'eévacuation doit étre conduit hors de la maison ou dans
la cheminée du public, et le joint doit étre étanche a l'air, et I'air de recirculation, le filtre a
charbon actif devraient étre installés.

3. Afin de garantir un systeme d'eévacuation efficace, le tuyau d'évacuation ne sont pas autori-
sés a changer.

4. Veérifiez que la prise du secteur est correctement mise a la terre.

(*) Ne pas faire l'aire entrer dans le carneau chaud qui est utilisé pour évacuer la fumeée produite
par les combustibles de charbon ou autre.

Lumiéere Haute vitesse Basse vitesse Puissance
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B Nettoyer a I'extérieur
Attention: afin de protéger la surface, s'il vous plait ne pas utiliser une toile d'émeri ou
grossiers pour nettoyer I'extérieur.
1.Nettoyez la surface avec un chiffon humide et un détergent neutre
2.Ne pas rincer a l'extérieur.
3.Ne pas laisser |la saleté et la crasse a construire
4 Si I'apparell est directement exposé a I'eau de Javel en poudre du sel désinfectant ou d'autres

détergents puissants s'il vous plait nettoyez avec un chiffon humide et séchez immeédiatement.

5.Les pieces de I'entrée d’air sont en acier inoxydable et donc susceptibles de cause des
coupures. Il faut y faire attention au cours de l'installation et du démontage. Nous vous
recommandons de nettoyer lesdites pieces dans un lave-vaisselle. Vuillez porter des gants

durant les processus mentionnés ci-dessus.

Bl Nettoyage du support de I'huile et de |la partie d'entrée d'air
Avertissement:
1. Tournez et retirez delicatement la porte d'huile a I'antihoraire et videz la rétention d'huile.
2. Deévisser le boulon et retirez le filtre a tamis, placez le support de la porte d'huile, la partie
d'entree d'air et le filtre a I'eau tiede avec un détergent neutre et nettoyez completement.

3. Séchez-les et remplacez.

* Suggestion:
1. Nettoyez I'extérieur apres chaque utilisation

2. Nettoyez I'admission d'air et le filtre malille

3. Nettoyez la palette chagque année (uniguement pour les professionnels)

N
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Procéde de changement de la lampe

1. Mettez les tournevis dans l'ouverture de l'abat-
jour a droit en touchant les miniatures plats (voir
la figure 1

2. Forcez l'abat-jour soigneusement (figure 2), puis
prenez vers le bas en déplacant vers la droite.

3. Tournez la lampe dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles (voir la figure 3)

(*)Note: empéchez la surface de la hotte de |la
collection de grippage.
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(Fig.5)

(Fig.6)

(Fig.1)

Couvercle partie Boitier = Passage ecroude Couvercle dela Couvercle
d'échappement principale électrique d'air Moteur Palette Serrage  chambre a air  décoratif

L

Mat scellé

Tuyau
d'échappement

Crochet du
couvercle décoratif

Pothook

Presse de
carte en ligne

Panneau arriere

Filtre propre Porte d'huile  Couvert Réflecteur Ampoule Piéces de Commutateur Haut Couvercle
et claire de fumée la lampe de mécanisme couvert extérieur
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B Identification et établissements de problemes communs

Si vous trouvez I'abnormite, s'il vous plait arrétez d'utiliser et de couper l'alimentation
électrique, puis examinez selon le schéma suivant:

Procédé de lI'examin et de la

Phénomene anormal Raison possible , :
reparation

Verifiez s'll est bien relié a la
Lorsque vous appuyez sur prise
I'interrupteur, la hotte et |la

lumiere ne fonctionne pas

Le bloc d'alimentation

n'est pas bien connecté . _—— : :
Verifiez si la prise est

electrifié
Les lumiéres sont changer les lampes
Le moteur tourne mais les endommageés par des professionnels
lumieres ne fonctionnent

Les lumieres et le porte-feux

pas : .
ne sont pas bien branchés

Serrez la lampe étroitement

Le bruit mécanique de e : :
o e le boulon se desserre Veérifier si les vis sur I’a
vibration existe surface sont desserrées

La ventilation et la convection |nstallation de la hotte

La force d'extraction n'est sont trop fortes inférieure

pas puissante
La distance entre la hotte et

. Fermez quelques fenétres
cuisiniere est trop longue

Le tuyau de ventilation est Reéinstallez le tuyau

bruits trop forts _ . :
transformationnel d'évacuation

(«)SI la hotte ne fonctionne pas normalement apres tous les problemes ci-dessus ont éte
resolus, s'il vous plait contactez le distributeur local.

.33



